

Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4082**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after the first semicolon
2 delete the rest of the line.

3 In line 3, delete “327.496;”.

4 In line 5, delete “and ORS 327.496 are” and insert “is”.

5 In line 11, after the period delete the rest of the line.

6 In line 12, delete “in ORS 327.496.”.

7 On page 3, delete line 45.

8 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 19.

9 In line 20, delete “5” and insert “3”.

10 On page 5, line 7, delete “6” and insert “4” and delete “5” and insert
11 “3”.

12 After line 7, insert:

13 **“SECTION 5. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
14 the limitation on expenditures established by section 14, chapter 449,
15 Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, as the max-
16 imum limit for payment of expenses by the Department of Education
17 from the Statewide Education Initiatives Account established under
18 ORS 327.250, for operations, is increased by \$141,767, for the adminis-
19 tration of grants for summer learning programs during the 2023-2025
20 biennium.**

21 **“SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the**

1 **General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Education by**
2 **section 1 (1), chapter 449, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending**
3 **June 30, 2025, for operations, is increased by \$417,039, to implement the**
4 **provisions of this 2024 Act.**

5 **“SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,**
6 **the limitation on expenditures established by section 13 (3), chapter**
7 **449, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, as the**
8 **maximum limit for payments of grants-in-aid, program costs and**
9 **purchased services by the Department of Education from the State-**
10 **wide Education Initiatives Account established under ORS 327.250, for**
11 **all other grants, is increased by \$30,000,000, for summer learning pro-**
12 **grams during the 2023-2025 biennium.”.**

13 In line 8, delete “7” and insert “8”.

14 _____